COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF NORTH MERCER WATER DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND AN ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN RATES AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF SECURITIES PURSUANT TO KRS 278.023

CASE NO. 2021-00317

)

)

)

<u>order</u>

On September 10, 2021, North Mercer Water District (North Mercer District) filed a motion requesting an extension of time from September 15, 2021, to September 30, 2021, to file responses to Commission Staff's First Request for Information (Staff's First Request). As a basis for the motion, North Mercer District stated that the extension of time is necessary to allow the utility's accountants sufficient time to prepare Excel spreadsheets and trial balance reports that are responsive to Staff's First Request.

Having reviewed the motion, the Commission finds that North Mercer District established good cause to grant the extension because the additional time is needed to fully and completely respond to Staff's First Request. The Commission finds that, because good cause was established, that the motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. North Mercer District's motion for an extension of time is granted.

2. North Mercer District shall file its responses to Staff's First Request on or before September 30, 2021.

By the Commission



ATTEST:

Bidwell

Executive Director

Case No. 2021-00317

*North Mercer Water District 4795 Louisville Road P. O. Box 79 Salvisa, KY 40372

*Mischell Lee North Mercer Water District P. O. Box 79 Salvisa, KY 40372

*Riley Sumner Kentucky Engineering Group, LLC PO Box 1034 Versailles, KENTUCKY 40383

*Honorable W. Randall Jones Attorney at Law Rubin & Hays Kentucky Home Trust Building 450 South Third Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202